

No. 17-540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL D. CLEMENT
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

JOHN L. GARDINER
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
AMY J. MAUSER
JAMES A. KRAEHENBUEHL
AARON E. NATHAN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727

ROBERT J. DWYER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. There Is No Dispute That Petitioner Has Article III Standing.....	2
II. The Federal Circuit’s Reliance On “Prudential Standing” Is Wrong.....	5
III. The Case Is an Excellent Vehicle To Resolve A Split Among The Circuits.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 151 (1957).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	4
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1991).....	4
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Pittsburgh & West Va. Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930).....	11

<i>RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 459 (2013)	4
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, National Association</i> , 873 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>U.S. Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	7
